Rule 2118

(a) Insert name(s) and

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
administration to dissolution

Name of Comparny Company number
MPG Impressions Limited 00073445
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 14671 of 2009

[full name of court]

I/We (2) _David Harry Gilbert and Wilham Matthew Humphrnes Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker

)% Street, London, W1U 7EU
(")Iﬂ-“";1 m::id g“msf having been appointed admimstrator(s) of &) _MPG Impressions Limited whose registered
otregst ;m;;:y office 1s situated at Unit E1-E4. Barwell Business Park, I eatherhead Road, Chessington KT9
2NY
(e)tnsertdae of O (c) 29 May 2009 by (d) _Alan Lane, director of the company
appomntment
(d} Insert name of applicant /
appaointor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply
I/'We attach a copy of the final progress report.
sged 4 ) .
Jomnt/administrator(s) T
Dated 2:?‘ .S.2010
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact nformation
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Comparues

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London

House 1o contact yon 1f there 15 a query on the form WI1U 7EU
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Qur Ref 1/BT/ADM981 form 2/C15 Tel 0207486 5388

SATURDAY

DX Number DX Exchange

II “ }Illl\ “ ll ” ‘II il l ‘I‘I 1 you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compamies at
panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*APXEPKEP”
A17

29/05/2010 149
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

F——— www bdo co uk

27 May 2010

Our Ref 1/BT/ADM965 Notice
to Creditors/A6

Piease ask for
Bryn Tucker
020 7893 2258

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs
MPG Impressions Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

I now supply my final report in respect of this Admimstration 1n accordance with Rule
2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and detail the progress made in implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Jomnt Adminstrators are David Harry Gilbert and William Matthew Humphries Tait of
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of the Company
on 29 May 2009 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Admunistrators carry out their functions jowntly and severally and
neither Adminustrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by Mr Alan Lane being a director of the
company, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 The
Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice and the court case
number 15 14671 of 2009

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered number is 00073445,

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of nil, together with a copy of my abstract receipts and payments account
covering the final penod, and report as follows'

1/8T/ADMP4S Notice to Creditors
g \office9Nimplementation team\casesimpg impressions limited\ctosure\adm65 notice to creditors doc

BDO LLP Is a limited Liability partnership registered n England and Wales {with registered number OC305127) and 15 autharised and regulated by the Financial
Services Authonty to conduct investment business A list of members’ names 1s open 1o inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street London Wil 75U




|IBDO

C——— 27 May 2010

2 Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although I would comment specifically on
the following

3 Book Debts

As you will recall, the Company used an invoice discounting agreement with Lloyds TSB
Commercial Fmance Plc (“Lloyds”), which resulted 1n all debts due to the Company being
assigned to Lloyds. At the date of administration the amount owed to Lloyds under the
agreement was £1,834,700. In addition, interest and costs have accrued since the date of
the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

A number of staff were retamned by the Company following the appointment of the Joint
Adminsstrators to assist Lloyds with collection of book debts and to facilitate the orderly
wind down of the Company. These activities gave nse to wages and salary costs of
£37,145 and contractor costs of £8,045. All employees have been made redundant and all
service contracts have been terminated.

A total of £1,718,313 was realised in respect of the debt due to Lloyds.
Lloyds will suffer a shortfall in respect of their debt after costs and interest.
4 Other Assets

As previously reported, the Company’s motor vehicles, fixtures, and fitings were disposed
of by my professional agents, Edward Symmons The majonty of these assets were subject
to finance or hure purchase agreements and the value realised from the sale of the
remaining assets was nsufficient to cover my agent’s costs. The proceeds from the sale of
these assets were retained by Edward Symmons in settlement of their costs

The majonty of the stock was subject to retention of title claims and was, therefore,
returned to the suppliers. The value realised from the stock which was not subject to
retention of title claims was insufficient to cover the costs of 1ts disposal and Edward
Symmons retained the proceeds of the sales in settlement of their costs

5 Payments

An office was retained for a short period following the appomtment of the Jomnt
Admimstrators and £16,745 was incurred 1n respect of utilities, business rates and office
support costs. The office lease was surrendered and all associated costs have been settled
These costs have been met by Lloyds and the finance creditors.

Additional costs of £3,900 were mncurred during the Admunistration 1n respect of legal fees,
insurance, bank charges and storage costs. Again, these costs have been met by Lloyds.

2
”B ;éié:@f\nmp %%%en gtlcgeqletar';'l cases\mpg impressions imited\closure\adm965 notice to




|IBDO

Cee—— 27 May 2010

6 Prospects for Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003 The Company has not granted a floating charge to any
creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part in
this administration.

Regrettably, book debt collections will be insufficient to repay the amount due to Lloyds
Therefore, there will be no surplus available to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Company

7 Administrators’ Remuneration

I attach a schedule, which summanses the time costs to date and indicates the work
undertaken in that respect, which totals £358,359. The majonty of this time was spent
assisting Lloyds 1n the collection of debts assigned to 1t. Lloyds have made contributions
totalling £200,000 towards the time spent by the Joint Admimstrators assisting 1t in the
collection of the book debts and I am in discussions with Lloyds regarding my outstanding
time costs

8 Disbursements

No disbursements were drawn in the Administration.

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of
MPG Impressions Limited

s

D H Gulbert

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Enc

3
1/8 1ce5‘R?§11'5{8%‘1%%§ tr Jr? qletor';'us\cases\mpg impressions imited\closure\adm965 notice to




MPG Impressions Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments for the period 29 May 2009 (date of

administration) to 27 May 2010

Estimated to

Movement in

r

Realise per last 6 month
Statement of period (E)

Receipts Affairs (£) Total (£)

Hire Purchase Agreements 34,300 00 -

Stock - WIP 13,250 Q0 -
Miscellaneous Cther Debtors 27,750 00 -
Sundry Refunds 122823
Contributton for Occupation of Property 17,250 00
Conftribution from Lioyds for Salares 47,357 22
Refund in respect of Debtor Ledger Costs 2,291 85 2,291 85
VAT Refund 268277 268277
75,300 00 497462 70,810 07

Payments

Undertaking Commitments 7,415 68
1T Support 30000
Legal Fees 868 50
Costs in relation to Debtor Ledger 10,337 06
Storage Costs 648 88
Wages & Salaries 25,109 36
PAYE & NI 12,035 27
Bank Charges 11938 2080 66
VAT Input 1,481 13 268277
Insurance 2,091 30 2,09130
Telephone 61132 611 32
Water 4,417 02 4,417 02
Business Rates 4,001 25 4,001 25
12,721 40 70,810 07

Balance in hand (7,746 78) il
4,974 62 70,810 07

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

D H Gilbert & M Tait
Joint Administrators

27 May 2010

Note £1,718,313 was collected In respect of book detbs but this was not received into the Joint
Administrators' account but paid directly to Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Plc The book debts
were owned by the bank under an invoice discounting agreement

G \OfficeS7ilmpiementanon Team\CasesMPG Impressions Lamited\Closure\R 1 wath future trapsactions NEW SCHEDULE xdsx[Sheet1]




OLOZXGAT IO APOL 10791 986D B4 pgandayy uop] £ PR Y ] 1O AREUSEIDIS] BOTRUATNATT EIAROD
69 6P0VIL [e30) pueip
00 000'002- pajg
69 069'S S)UBIIASINGSI B0
00 658’95 GZ ¥V jelel 18N
00 0Z8't9 |08 RO¥ ST e8z'0Z_ [528L1 00 ZZL'Z8) |56 ZE9 GZ 19R'Z0L |92 £V 0S zZZZ'EL |09 0Z SIVi0L
1ZBTT  |0G LvE'D qzLz 0598k |o06 00 08t |SZ 8L Bupodey |
98 20z |00 £L5'% 0022 00 €6 00 L 00009 |00 G SWIBID J01|PID H
S9ZyZ |00 1865 00 €2 00 Z5¢ oo ¥ 00 ¥AS'y 0081 00 5+9 00 + ssshe eofojduy o
91 2bZ |0G LL0°'0ZC |DDGBZ'Y |00 S6E'ZTS |00 vk aoeer's [0S €S 00 00¥'8Z) [0O GES 00 222'00L |00 O¥Z 05 L4821 [0S 6L Buyeeguones|jeey sjessy 3
8818y |SZobl'0L  |SLOL oosze'y  |og e 61189'L  |szs¥ 00 gOL 0LO 05 v66 00¢ UO[JBIIS|UJWPY (BI6USD
006LE (SLP6 §zZ0 GL ¥6 gzo ABeyerg pue Bujuueld 9
coovZz [00OPO'LL |00 OF 00 0¥0'HL |00 S¥ weunuioddy uo edeys 8
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
abeioAy =10} 8INOY lejol LUNOH jeleL SINOH Je10L 8INOH jejo} 84NoH 1eel fUNoH
uopduaseq
TYLOL ONVYHD J44VLS ¥3HL0 3ALLNDAX3 FAALLNDIXT HOINIS HIOVNVI HANLYVYd

o010z Aew 2z Bugpue poued eyy io} ejqedjjddy sejey pue awj] jo Alewwng

uofens|UWPY Ul - pajjw| suoissadul HJW




